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May 24, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Dakland, CA 94621
Attn: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. l4th Street

San leandro, California
Dear Mr. Seery:
Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
David J. Camille, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6277-02)
dated May 6, 1994, for the above referenced site.
Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.
Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

%,_A 7%%
Deanna L. rding

%%V} Technical Assistant

/bp
Enclosure

cc: Mr. David J. Camille

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box B155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David J. Camille

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells
were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the
most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on April 4, 1994. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 9 and 10 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer.
The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter
amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-
lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cocler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located
in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay
under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: (510) 602-5120 Fax: (510) 689-1918
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gquarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the
laboratory analytical results and the Chain of Custody documenta-
tion are attached teo this report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of thig report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Regiom.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (510} 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
G’(,:\-k\ = C‘,L-‘.\}f-- i

Talin Kaloustian
Staff Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

ENGINEERING
GEOLOGISY

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

/dlh

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product Water Total Well
Elevation Water Thickness Purged Depth
Well # (feet) (feet) ¢ {feet) Sheen {gallons) (feet)®

(Monitored and Sampled on April 4, 1994)

MW1 22.23 10.27 0 No 10 24.30
MW22A 22.30 11.23 0 No 9.5 25.20
MW3 22.50 9.72 0 No 9.5 23.17
MW4 22,37 9.39% 0 No 9 22.10
MWS 22,25 7.04 0 No 9.5 20.51
MWe 22.32 6.52 0 No S 19.23

(Monitored and Sampled on January 6, 1954)

MW1 22.19 10.31 0 No 10 24.30
MW2A 22.24 11.29 0 No 9.5 25.19
MW3 22.41 .81 0 No 9.5 23.15
MW4 22.33 9.43 0 No 9 22.10
MW5 22.20 7.09 0 No 9.5 20.51
MW6 22.24 6.60 0 No S 15.21

(Monitored and Sampled on October 6, 1993)

MW1 22.18 10.32 Q No 10
MW2A 22.19 11.34 0 No 10
MW3 22 .37 9.85 b No S
MW4 22.25 9.51 0 No 9
MW5 22.14 7.15 0 No 9
MW6 22.20 6.64 0 No 9

{(Monitored and Sampled on July 1, 1993)

MW1 22.46 10.29 0 No 10
MW2A 22,58 11.20 0 No 10
MW3 22.91 9.65 o No 10
MW4 22.63 9.69 0 No 9
MWS 22.54 7.20 0 No 10
MW6 22.67 6.57 0 No 10
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

* %

Note:

Well Cover Well Casing

Elevation Elevation
Well # {feet) * (feet) **
MW1 32.75 32.50
MW2A 33.78 32.53
MW3 32.56 32.22
MW4 32.32 31.76
MW5 29.74 29.29
MWe 29.24 28,84

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were Caken from
the top of the well casings. Prior to October &6, 19393, the depth to water
level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the
well covers.

The elevations of the top of the well covers have been surveyed relative
to Mean Sea Level (MSL), based on a Benchmark located on the west side of
East 1l4th Street, approximately 75 feet north of 155th Avenue {elevation
= 31.65 MSL).

Relative to MSL.

Monitoring data prior teo January 6, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.
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Page 3 of 8
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl - .
Date Well # Diegel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xyvlenes
4/04/94 MW1 - - 1,100 15 ND ND 7.4
MW2A - 80 8.0 ND 1.4 1.5
MW3 -- 170+ ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 120 0.76 0.76 ND 0.98
MW5 -~ 654 ND ND ND ND
MWa -- 574 ND ND ND ND
1/06/94 MWl - - 260 21 ND 2.5 14
MW22A -- 110 2.6 ND 1.6 1.7
MW3 -~ 1404 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - - 100+ ND ND ND ND
MW5S -- 624 ND ND ND ND
MW6 - E3e ND ND ND ND
10/06/93 MWL -~ 1,200+ 36 ND ND 23
MW2A -- 110+ 12 ND 7.4 1.4
MW3 -- 140+¢ ND ND ND ND
MW4 -- 130+ ND ND ND ND
MW5S -- 60 ND ND ND ND
MW6 -- ND ND ND ND ND
7/01/93 MWl -~ 510 100 0.79 5.7 52
MW2ZA -- T4 0.75 ND ND ND
MW3 - - 1i20¢ ND ND ND ND
MW4 -- 91+ ND ND ND ND
MWS - 544 ND ND ND ND
MW6 - - ND ND ND ND ND
4/02/93 MWL, ND 6380 94 0.73 5.3 39
MWZ2A ND 120 7.2 ND 5.8 1.2
MW3 ND 130¢ ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND 110+ ND ND ND ND
MWS ND oo ND ND ND ND

MWs ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date HWell Diegel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvienes
1/28/93 MWl ND T404¢ 69 ND 3.8 43
MW2A ND 664 1.4 ND ND ND
MW3 ND 130¢ 0.84 ND ND ND
MW4 ND 130 0.95 ND ND ND
10/20/92 MWl ND 720 110 1.4 18 110
MW2A ND 96 2.8 ND 1.8 1.6
MW3 ND 180¢ ND ND ND ND
MWa ND 1104 ND ND ND ND
7/20/92 MWl 62% 630 100 2.8 6.3 52
MW2A ND 99 8.6 ND 2.4 0.95
MW3 ND 120¢ ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND 80+ ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 MWl -- 530 100 7.9 4.6 60
MW2A ND 190 15 ND 15 2.0
MW3 -- 1504 1.6 ND ND ND
MW4 -- 1204 ND ND ND ND
1/13/92 MWl -- 45Q 240 4.6 8.6 73
MW2A ND 160 11 2.0 10 5.9
MW3 -- 120¢ ND ND ND ND
MW4 -~ 584 ND ND ND ND
9/10/91 MWL -- 280 38 3.1 4.1 22
MW2A 65 180 8.7 0.93 15 13
MW3 -~ 170 ND ND ND ND
MWa -- 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 MWL -- 310 1.5 ND ND 0.31
MW2A 100 54 1.2 ND ND 0.69
MW3 -- 160 0.65 ND ND ND
MW4 -- 64 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
TPH asg TPH as Ethyl -
Date well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvleneg
3/15/91 MWl -- 110 21 ND ND 8.4
MW2A ND 160 2.5 ND ND 51
MW3 -- 150 ND ND ND 0.45
MW4 - 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 MW1 -- 450 150 6.8 0.28 49
MW3 -- 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 -- 54 ND ND ND ND
9/19/90 MWl -~ 140 ND ND ND 3.5
MW3 -- 74 0.74 ND ND ND
MW4 -- 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MW1 -- 310 10 0.89 0.37 2.1
MW3 -- 190 1.5 0.68 ND 5.3
MW4 - 66 ND ND ND ND
3/29/90 MWl -- 320 12 1.6 0.31 3.5
MW3 -- 85 ND ND ND ND
MW4 -- 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MW1 -- 340 100 13 3.4 44
MW2 1,700 660 220 6.6 13 36
MW?3 -- 120 6.7 0.64 0.46 1.5
MW4 - 97 4.8 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MW1 -- 550 32 17 3.4 52
MW2 ND 170 2.0 0.38 ND 9.5
MW3 -- 76 ND ND ND ND
MW4 -~ 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MWl -- 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 -- 32 ND ND ND ND

MwW4 -- 37 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

¢¢ Sequoia BAnalytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be diesel.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6, 1994, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc,
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
' 1,2- Cis~-1,2~ Total 0il
Tetra- Trichlero- Dichloro- Dichloro- & Grease
Date Well # chloxoethene ethene ethane ethene {(mg /L)
4/04/94 MWL* 390 38 ND 17 --
1/06/94 MW3 960 ND ND ND --
4/02/93 MWS 190 ND ND ND -
MW6 71 ND ND ND -
1/29/93 MWl 300 ND MD ND --
MW2A 140 10 ND ND --
MW3 980 ND ND ND --
MW4 950 ND ND ND .-
10/20/92 MWL 230 22 ND 16 --
MW2A 64 11 ND ND -—
MW3 1,100 20 ND ND -
MW4 360 17 ND ND --
7/20/92 MWl 200 7.4 ND ND --
MW2A 35 7.2 ND 4.8 ND
MW3 1,400 25 ND ND --
MW4 440 11 ND ND --
4/23/92 MW2A 17 5.6 ND 1.9 ND
1/13/92 MW2A** 33 ND ND 2.1 ND
6£/10/91 MW2A 150 10 ND ND ND
3/15/91 MW2A 67 8.2 ND 2.6 ND
12/12/89 MW2 30 $.0 ND ND 1.2
9/13/89 MW2 18 6.1 4.2 1.2 ND
6/06/89 MW2 110 4.4 2.8 ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)}

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES
WATER

* All EPA method 8240 congtituents were non-detectable, except for
concentrations of benzene at 29 pg/L, ethylbenzene at 3.4 ug/L, total
xylenes at 19 ug/L, and trans-1,2-dichloroethene at 2.4 ug/L.

*% 1,1,2-trichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 9.9 ug/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Resulte are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable in all of the
ground water samples, except as indicated.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to January 6, 1994, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

MPDS Senvices " Clieht ProjectiD: 'Unocal #6277, 15603 E 14th S, San Leandro  Sampled: ~ Apr 4, 1594°
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: Apr 4, 1994
. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 19, 1994,
- Attention: Avo Avedessian ~ First Sample #:  404-0136 }
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. LD, 1.D. 1.D.
1g/L 404-0136 404-0137  404-0138 4040139 4040140 404-0141
bW-1 MW-2A MW-3* Mw-4 MW-5* MW-6*
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 1,100 80 170 120 65 57
Benzene 0.5 15 8.0 N.D. 0.76 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.76 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. 14 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 7.4 1.5 N.D. 0.98 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Discrete Gasoline Discrete Discrete
Peak Peak Peak
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/12/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Instrument ldentification: HP-2 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 97 110 116 110 122 106

{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

* This sample does not appear to contain gasoline. "Discrete Peak" refers to an unidentified peak in
the EPA 8010 range.

~Rem
Project Manager

4040136 .MPD <1




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analyt]_(:al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (316) 921-0100

. MPDS Services ' "7 "Client Project 1D: Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th St, San Leandro Sampled: ~ © - T
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Received: -
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 19, 1994

Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #:  Matrix Blank o

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
u1g/L Matrix
Blank
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50
Benzene 0.5
Taluene Q5
Ethyl Benzene 0.5
Total Xylenes 0.5

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/8/94
Insttument Identification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting Limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

p
roject Manag

4040136.MPD <2>

&




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytl(:al 819 Steiker Avenne, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

CMPDS Services ' 7 7 Client Project ID: Unocal #6277, 15803 E 1dth St, San Leandro ' Sampled:  Apr 4, 1894
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-1 Received: Apr 4, 1994
. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Apr 8, 1994:
- Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 404-0138 Reported:  Apr 19, 1994 '

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L.

Acetone ............................................................................
TROTTZETIR, oo coxiiitycaericanmmmmnin SRR
%moﬂlchloromethane ..................................................
Bromoform.. .. ..ot bt
Bromomethane........cccoveiic e
2 BULANONE.....ot ettt e et e e e aae e
Carbon disUlfide.......cc..o oot
Carbon tetrachloride........oocoeeveeeceeeeee e
O Or O BNZENE e e s
L0 1[0 o 7= 1 =1 1= 2SS PR
2-Chloroethyl vinyl gther.............ccooiovcrveiincn e
1 1[0 1wt (o111 FOUUTRU U TRTTUROT TR
ChIOromethane. ........o.oo oo eeeeeeees e sv e e
Dibromochloromethane........cooococriiiiiev i
1,1-DIChIOrOINANE. .o vvvr vt s e e ens
1 ,2-DIChlOroethan®.......ocvvereeeev v
f,1- chhloroethene ..........................................................
1GTUHOTIORLY anaunnnour:onnmuununxtwnt. ,: TR LR
c Ol’Oﬁ aﬂﬁ’u-4uumiuuuuc:-tuuuo‘xuuuutnxuz‘.f»"S.’

1,2 D:chloropropane .......................................................
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............ccoo o
trans-1,3-Dichforopropene............
WW‘oio'x‘oj;ftu\\‘poioxi;.ogo:Sko‘n[.(wo:_tfﬁ fan
PR Lo T T T T T U
Methylene chloride..........ccveciin i
4-Methyl-2-pentanone...........ccorvieinirernenereriennenssns
BYEENIR. oo et a e s
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane...........cccccoov oo
‘ T RIT A IO FOB BT B st swabshonaninitos m oxvon e s ek meian e oo - e
TOIUBNR. .ttt ettt et tr e bt s vt e s taene et eeee et banie 2.0
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane............coccoeviii e, 2.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........c.cceveeeeeiniiniinnen,
B OI‘DE eneuuui.owuuunhuounhnnn\nuwu ununnn, R
THCNOrONUOIOMEINANE. .....oceee et riie e, 2.0
Vinyt acetate......cooeee i 2.0
mel ch!oride ................................................................... 2.0

- ; : B A N T S SR~ ¢ R

iiI‘i‘b,‘i:ri‘l:i‘i:'l;l‘i:b’li : 395 I

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Ke Ejd
Project Manager

4040136 MPD  <3>



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drve
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L

Redwood City, CA 94063
Concord, CA 94520

819 Striker Avenue, Sutte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
{510) 686-9600
{916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916 921-0100

W¥ Analytical

IMPDS Services

i 2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400
- Concord, CA 94520

1 Attention: Avo Avedessian

“Clienit Project ID: ‘Unocal #6277, 15803  14th §t, San Leandfo™
Matrix; Liquid

QC Sample Group: 4040136-41 Reported:  Apr 19, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4040096 4040096 4040006 4040096
Date Prepared: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Date Analyzed: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/t
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 125 115 110 112
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 105 100 102
Relative %

Difference: 0.0 9.1 9.5 9.3
LCS Batch#: 3LC5040894 3LCS040894 3LCS040894  3LCS040894
Date Prepared: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/04
Date Analyzed: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 102 104 100 106
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LTS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples., The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, |f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&

4040136.MPD <4



(415) 364-9600
(5100 686-9600
(216) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia
Ww® Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drnive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite 1. Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

" glient Project 10} Unocal #6277, 15803 E 14th §t, San Leandio
Matrix: Liquid

= MPDS Services

¢ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
= Concord, CA 94520

% Attention: Avo Avedessian

QC Sample Group: 4040136-41 _ Reported:  Apr 19, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4031493 4031493 4031493 4031493
Date Prepared: 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94
Date Analyzed: 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94
Instrument L.D.#: Hp-2 HP2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 g/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 95 95 98
Reiative %

Difference: 0.0 5.1 5.1 2.0
LCS Batch#: 1LCS041294 1LCS041204 1LCS041294  1LCS041204
Date Prepared: 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94
Date Analyzed: 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94 4/12/94

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP2 HP2
LCS %
Recovery: 102 101 101 102
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure,
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&
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Sequoia

W Analytical

 MPDS Services
12401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-2600
{510) 686-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX {415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

Gl Projorst 16 Unoddi #6275, Vhb3 € 14t &1, Sam Lo

Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520

QC Sample Group: 4040136-41

Reported:  Apr 19, 1994':',

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloreethene Trichloroethene Benzens Toluene Chioro-
benzene
Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4040136 4040136 4040136 4040136 4040136
Date Prepared: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Date Analyzed: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2
Conc. Spiked: 250 ug/L 250 ug/L 250 ug/L 250 pg/L 250 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 104 102 108 108 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 115 12 108

Relative %

Difference: 6.0 7.5 6.5 4.0 3.0
LCS Batch#: LCS040894 LCS040894 LCS040894  LCS040894  LCS040894
Date Prepared: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94
Date Analyzed: 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94 4/8/94

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GC/MS 2 GG/MS 2
1CS %
Recovery: 111 30 112 110 112
“% Recovery
Control Limits: DL-234 71-157 37-151 47-150 37-160
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

4040136.MPD <6>



M P D S Services, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520

Tel: (610) 602-6120

Fax: (610} 689-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER UNQCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
STEVE BALIAN sis# L2717 vy SAM (£annf o FURN AROUND TIME:
- -t

WITNESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: /S8o03 E£. /% % STReE > gx %1 . o Q"{ ECUAR

rom | o | e o] ome|cow] o orcom | coimen | £ & e 8 REMARKS
Mwo- | 4697 (208 | X | X 4. v wee | X X 4oUci3e AT
Mw-2A v [ lgs | XX R -V 7 X G135 AR
Mw- 3| 7 flo [ X | X y 2 X ¢13%
MWw- g | 7 (2.43] X | X . // X 0139
Mw- 5 ” XX 9 ) X Oty G
Mmw- | 7 o | X | 2 ) X N oy W

THE FOLLOWING MLST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

W da L i agmplic

RELINQUISHED BY: DATEMTIME RECEIVED BY: 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON iCE?
— A¥2Y N
STEVE BAUAM. G499 [ 7. Mg b C;%uu%t-
IW (SIGNATURE) 2. WILL SAMPLES nmu@]uamswreo UNTIL ANALYZED?
154G RATUHE) |SIGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES HECE[VEDL FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
S
(SIGHATURE) ISIGNATURE| 4. WEHE SAMPLES IN APPROFPHIATE CONTAINERS AND PHOFEALY PACKAGED?
L}(»«d
(SIGHATUHE) ISIGNA TUHE) SIGNATURL. A ‘! THLL: DATE:
) -

4 TS



